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Abstract

Transmission lines, among other electrical power system components,
suffer from unexpected failures due to various random causes. These failures
interrupt the reliability of the operation of the power system. When
unpredicted faults occur protective systems are required to prevent the
propagation of these faults and safeguard the system against the abnormal
operation resulting from them. The functions of these protective systems are
to detect and classify faults as well as to determine the location of the faulty
line when a fault is detected in the voltage and/or current line magnitudes.
Once the fault is detected and classified the protective relay sends a trip
signal to a circuit breaker(s) in order to disconnect (isolate) the faulted line.

The features of neural networks, such as their ability to learn,
generalize and parallel processing, among others, have made their
applications on many systems ideal. The use of neural networks as pattern
classifiers is among their most common and powerful applications.

This thesis presents a back-propagation artificial neural network
architecture approach to detection, classification and isolation (location) of
faults in transmission line systems. The objective is to implement a complete
scheme for distance protection of a transmission line system. In order to
perform this goal, the distance protection task is subdivided into different
neural networks for fault detection, fault identification (classification) as

well as fault location in different zones.



Jlac YT o 808 J) QL cnligle (8 LS 85053 8,08 0 J§ 5 bogan (Slas

LBaliaeg 8o giie aluwY 8
padl Jlo oY) ek vie 85030 85 Jl Segaie Jao 8l e JlacUl 032 )35
by Lead] e ‘.m 8y laag Jlo oY 030 L] gid Syghas 8ylan] Pl ol 828 gis
Lpae 85l Bl pall
il gd goyant I 8Lo YU Jlocll 030 caiaiy BLS] Bload] lod 3Ly )
ala S ax gl (8 LA o ap o) Bage oo 8a8 ye Jrdl BLIST die Jand]
Trip) ks 5,Ls) Jupn (Protective Relay) & ladl fa o b 4diin Sy o &l
. Jerdll sl J32] (Circuit Breaker) & s/a) 2L J (Signal

(Artificial Neural Networks) s,cllwa¥| omanl i) Gasbaz o)
o3 o cndaa cnly 2] o e B3 jlgiadl 82 Jlally e axilly lail] (e L) S
Lo S e o Y drn 2] e8] planin | 0 LS Ll 8aosY ) ye yanll (e
Bl g 8 gl (s i) e Cuail

Back Propagation) Sl Liis¥| uejjlsa alasin) (ppaisy cuadl |30 ol
8)% )] Josbgan (8 Lpas go paniig leiiualy Jlac ¥ (LS| oS (Architecture
Distance) s,00u ol 8y B ol fo Qiodde 203 25 cn 130 o ag J) 15, 5L Y|
8308 o) Mdass e dagll 130 3 A1, 850N 8,38 ) 8 5 bagas] (Protection
&3 e asig Loy J oV BLESY sclia ) Sanac plgssac (o 800

25 g0 Bac po sl



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
a _-_S’ | i
DEDICATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
ABSTRACT iv
wedell \4
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiii
Chapter One Introduction
1
1.1 Basics of Power Systems
1.2 Power Systems Challenges 3
1.2.1 Faults - Types and their Effects 3
1.2.1.1 Active Faults 3
1.2.1.2 Passive Faults 5
1.3 Neural Networks Solutions 5
1.4 Research Objectives 7
1.5 Problem Statement 7
1.6 Research Methodology 8
TITLE PAGE
Chapter Two Characteristics of Power System Faults
2.1 General View 9
2.2 Nature and Causes of Faults 10
2.3 Power System Network 12

2.3.1 Power Generation 12



2.3.2 Power Transmission 13

2.3.2.1 Transmission Lines Model 14

2.3.2.2 Per Unit Values 15

2.3.3 Distribution and Utilization 16

2.4 Types of Common Faults 17

2.4.1 Single-line-to-ground (SLG) 18

2.4.2 Line-to-Line (LL) Fault 19

2.4.3 Line-to-Line-to-Ground (2L G) Fault 20

2.5 System Protection 21

2.5.1 System Protection Components 21

2.5.1.1 Instrument Transformers 22

2.5.1.2 Relays 23

2.5.1.3 Circuit Breakers 23

Chapter Three Artificial Neural Network

3.1 Introduction 25

3.2 The Neuron 25

3.2.1 Biological Neuron 25

3.2.2 Artificial Neuron 27

3.2.3 Transfer Function 29

3.3 Neural Network Architectures 29

3.4 Neural Network Learning 32

3.4.1 Supervised Learning 32
TITLE PAGE

3.4.1.1 Delta Rule 32

3.4.1.2 Backpropagation Algorithm 33

3.4.2 Unsupervised Learning 38

3.4.2.1 Hebb’s rule 38

3.5 Neural Network-based Approaches Power System 38

Problems

Chapter Four Design of Neural Networks for Fault Detection,
Classification and Location

4.1 Introduction 40



4.2 Modeling the Transmission Line System

4.3 Design Overview

4.4 Design of Neural Networks for Fault Detection
4.4.1 Training Procedure
4.4.2 Selecting the Right Network Size
4.4.3 Testing of the Network

4.5 Fault Identification (Classification)
4.5.1 Design of Neural Networks for Fault Classification
4.5.2 Testing of Classification Network

4.6 Fault Isolation/ Location (Identifying the Faulty Zone)
4.6.1 Design of Neural Networks for Fault Isolation
4.6.2 Testing of Fault Isolation/ Location Network

4.7 Results and Discussions

Chapter Five Conclusion And Recommendations

TABLE NO.
2.1
4.1
4.2
4.3

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations
References
Appendices

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Fault types and their frequencies
Voltage and current per unit values used as a training set
The BP classification network truth table
The isolation network desired response

40
42
44
44
44
49
51
51
55
55
56
60
60

62
63
64
Al

PAGE
17
43
52
56



FIGURE NO.
1.1
1.2

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
A basic structure of a simplified power system
The research methodology for fault detection,

classification and isolation in typical transmission line

system using neural networks

Typical electrical power network

Typical power grid

Pi network for a transmission line

Typical power distribution network

The three-phase system used for sequence network

development during various faults
Single-line-to-ground (SLG) fault
Line-to-line (LL) fault
Line-to-line-to-ground (2LG) fault
Over-current protection schematic
Biological neuron

Artificial neuron

Multilayered feed-forward artificial neural
network

Feedback network

Lateral network

PAGE

12
13
14
17

18

19
19
20
22
26
28

31

31
31



FIGURE NO.

FIGURE NO.

10

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

One — line diagram of the system studied
Output error for the BP neural network 6-4-1
Network output versus Desired output for the

BP neural network 6-4-1

TITLE
Output error for the BP neural network 6-2-1
Network output versus Desired output for the

BP neural network 6-2-1

Output error for the BP neural network 6-3-1
Output error for the BP neural network 6-3-1
Back Propagation Neural network used for fault

detection
Testing samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-3-1
Testing samples Network output versus desired

output for the BP neural network 6-3-1
Training samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-2-4
Training samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-8-4
Training samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-5-4
Back Propagation Neural network chosen for

fault classification
Testing samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-5-4
Training samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-5-5-3
Training samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-6-6-3

TITLE
Training samples output error for the BP neural

network 6-7-6-3

41
45

46

PAGE
46

47

47

49

50

50

53

53

54

54

55

57

57

PAGE

58



11

4.19

4.20

4.21

ANN
NN
BP
KVL
KCL
PU
SLG
LL

Training samples output error for the BP neural

58
network 6-5-4-3
Back Propagation Neural network chosen for 9
fault isolation.
Testing samples output error for the BP neural 60

network 6-5-4-3

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- Artificial Neural Networks
- Neural Net

- Back Propagation

- Kirchhoff’s Voltage Low

- Kirchhoff’s Current Low

- Per Unit

- Single-Line-to-Ground fault
- Line-to-Line fault



12

2LG
VT
CT
OoC
MCB
RMS
IEEE

Line-to-Line-to-Ground

Voltage Transformer

Current Transformer

Over Current

Miniature Circuit Breaker

Root Mean Square

Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers



	Dedication
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	1.1 Basics of Power Systems
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

