# 

## بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

قال تعالى:

{وَلَقَدْ كُرَّمْنَا بَنِي آدَمَ وَحَمَلْنَاهُمْ فِي الْبَرِّ وَالْبَحْرِ وَرَزَقْنَاهُمْ عَلَى كَثِيرٍ وَوَضَّلْنَاهُمْ عَلَى كَثِيرٍ مِّمَّنْ خَلَقْنَا تَقْضِيلاً (70)}

وصدق الله العظيم سورة الاسراء

### **Dedication**

To ...

Soul of My Father **Who Always Supported Me** My Mother Who took Care of Me Kindly My Brothers and Sisters Who were Always Helpful My Wife Who always loved Me My Son Who always shining above The clouds and storms of this life My Friends Who are Always beside Me

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, and Most Merciful

Praise be to Almighty Allah (Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala) who gave me the courage and patience to carry out this work. Peace and blessing of Allah be upon his last prophet Mohammed (Sallulaho-Alaihe Wassalam) and all his companions (Sahaba), (Radi-Allaho-Anhum) who devoted their lives towards the prosperity and spread of Islam.

There are many people who I want to thank for the encouragement and support: **Dr. Eisa Bashier Mohamed** as my teacher and advisor; he has been entirely supportive of me. My project would not be what it is without him.

I also owe a debt of gratitude to all the faculty who tough me classes: Prof. Shamboul, Prof. Saad, USTAZ/Abdallah Salih, Dr.Ahmed Khalied and ,Dr.Ahmed Imam USTAZ/ Mohammed Husien Hassan and Ustaza/ Shaza Salih. Your teaching certainly will never be forgotten, and I will apply the knowledge I learned from you.

Finally, I would like to thanks my colleagues Mustafa, Ahmed (Zumrawy) and Mohamed. Words cannot describe how grate I am to these Three for all the support they have provided me since I started my graduate study.

#### **Abstract**

Transmission lines, among other electrical power system components, suffer from unexpected failures due to various random causes. These failures interrupt the reliability of the operation of the power system. When unpredicted faults occur protective systems are required to prevent the propagation of these faults and safeguard the system against the abnormal operation resulting from them. The functions of these protective systems are to detect and classify faults as well as to determine the location of the faulty line when a fault is detected in the voltage and/or current line magnitudes. Once the fault is detected and classified the protective relay sends a trip signal to a circuit breaker(s) in order to disconnect (isolate) the faulted line.

The features of neural networks, such as their ability to learn, generalize and parallel processing, among others, have made their applications on many systems ideal. The use of neural networks as pattern classifiers is among their most common and powerful applications.

This thesis presents a back-propagation artificial neural network architecture approach to detection, classification and isolation (location) of faults in transmission line systems. The objective is to implement a complete scheme for distance protection of a transmission line system. In order to perform this goal, the distance protection task is subdivided into different neural networks for fault detection, fault identification (classification) as well as fault location in different zones.

### الملخــــص

تعاني خطوط نقل القدرة الكهربائية كباقي مكونات نظام القدرة من الاعطال نتيجة لاسباب متنوعة ومختلفة.

تؤثر هذه الأعطال علي كفاءة عمل منظومة القدرة الكهربائية. عندظ هور الاعطال الغير متوقعة فان نظم الحماية مطوبة لمنع انتشار هذه الاعطال وحماية النظام من العمليات الغير طبيعية الناتجة عنها.

إن وظيفة نظم الحماية إكتشاف وتصنيف هذه الأعطال بالاضافة الى تحديد مو قع الخط المعطل عند اكتشاف العطل من قيمة مطال موجة الجهد او التيار في الخط. بعد اكتشاف العطل وتصنيفه فإن مرحل الحماية (Protective Relay) يرسل اشارة قطع (Signal) لو قاطع الدائرة (Circuit Breaker) لعزل الخط المعطل.

إنَ خصائص الشبكات العصبية الاصطناعية (Artificial Neural Networks) كم قدرتها علي التعلم والتعميم والمعالجة المتوازية من بين الاخريات جعلت تطبيقها علي العديد من الانظمة مثاليا. كما يع تبر استخدام الشبكات العصبية الاصطناعية كذمط للتصنيف من التطبيقات الشهيرة والفعالة.

إن هذا البحث يستعرض استخدام خوارزمية الانتشار العكسي (Architecture Back Propagation) كنهج لإكتشاف الاعطال وتصنيفها وتحديد مو قعها في خطوط نقل القدرة الكهربائية. الهدف من هذا البحث تنفيذ مخطط متكا مل للوقاية المسافية (Protection) لخطوط نقل القدرة الكهربائية. ولتحقيق هذا الهدف قسم مخطط الوقاية المسافية الى عدة دوائر عصبية اصناعية لاكتشاف الاعطال وتصنيفها وتحديد موقع العطل من عدة مواقع.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE	PAGE
الآيــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
الملخص	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
Chapter One Introduction	
•	1
1.1 Basics of Power Systems	
1.2 Power Systems Challenges	3
1.2.1 Faults - Types and their Effects	3
1.2.1.1 Active Faults	3
1.2.1.2 Passive Faults	5
1.3 Neural Networks Solutions	5
1.4 Research Objectives	7
1.5 Problem Statement	7
1.6 Research Methodology	8

TITLE	PAGE
<b>Chapter Two Characteristics of Power System Faults</b>	
2.1 General View	9
2.2 Nature and Causes of Faults	10
2.3 Power System Network	12
2.3.1 Power Generation	12

Chapter Four Design of Neural Networks for Fault Det Classification and Location	tection
3.5 Neural Network-based Approaches Power System Problems	38
3.4.2.1 Hebb's rule	38
3.4.1.2 Backpropagation Algorithm 3.4.2 Unsupervised Learning	33 38
3.4.1.1 Delta Rule	32
TITLE	PAGE
3.4.1 Supervised Learning	32
3.4 Neural Network Learning	32
3.3 Neural Network Architectures	29
3.2.3 Transfer Function	29
3.2.2 Artificial Neuron	27
Chapter Three Artificial Neural Network 3.1 Introduction 3.2 The Neuron 3.2.1 Biological Neuron	25 25 25
2.5.1.3 Circuit Breakers	23
2.5.1 System Protection Components 2.5.1.1 Instrument Transformers 2.5.1.2 Relays	21 22 23
2.4.3 Line-to-Line-to-Ground (2L G) Fault 2.5 System Protection	20 21
<ul><li>2.4 Types of Common Faults</li><li>2.4.1 Single-line-to-ground (SLG)</li><li>2.4.2 Line-to-Line (LL) Fault</li></ul>	17 18 19
2.3.3 Distribution and Utilization	16
<ul><li>2.3.2.1 Transmission Lines Model</li><li>2.3.2.2 Per Unit Values</li></ul>	14 15
2.3.2 Power Transmission	13

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Modeling the Transmission Line System	40
4.3 Design Overview	42
4.4 Design of Neural Networks for Fault Detection	44
4.4.1 Training Procedure	44
4.4.2 Selecting the Right Network Size	44
4.4.3 Testing of the Network	49
4.5 Fault Identification (Classification)	51
4.5.1 Design of Neural Networks for Fault Classification	51
4.5.2 Testing of Classification Network	55
4.6 Fault Isolation/Location (Identifying the Faulty Zone)	55
4.6.1 Design of Neural Networks for Fault Isolation	56
4.6.2 Testing of Fault Isolation/ Location Network	60
4.7 Results and Discussions	60
Chapter Five Conclusion And Recommendations	
5.1 Conclusion	62
5.2 Recommendations	63
References	64
Appendices	A1

#### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	<b>PAGE</b>
2.1	Fault types and their frequencies	17
4.1	Voltage and current per unit values used as a training set	43
4.2	The BP classification network truth table	52
4.3	The isolation network desired response	56

#### LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
1.1	A basic structure of a simplified power system	2
1.2	The research methodology for fault detection,	
	classification and isolation in typical transmission line	8
	system using neural networks	
2.1	Typical electrical power network	12
2.2	Typical power grid	13
2.3	Pi network for a transmission line	14
2.4	Typical power distribution network	17
2.5	The three-phase system used for sequence network	
	development during various faults	18
2.6	Single-line-to-ground (SLG) fault	19
2.7	Line-to-line (LL) fault	19
2.8	Line-to-line-to-ground (2LG) fault	20
2.9	Over-current protection schematic	22
3.1	Biological neuron	26
3.2	Artificial neuron	28
3.3	Multilayered feed-forward artificial neural network	31
3.4	Feedback network	31
3.5	Lateral network	31

4.1 4.2	One – line diagram of the system studied Output error for the BP neural network 6-4-1		
4.3	Network output versus Desired output for the		
	BP neural network 6-4-1	46	
FIGURE NO. 4.4 4.5	TITLE Output error for the BP neural network 6-2-1 Network output versus Desired output for the	<b>PAGE</b> 46	
4.6 4.7 4.8	BP neural network 6-2-1 Output error for the BP neural network 6-3-1 Output error for the BP neural network 6-3-1 Back Propagation Neural network used for fault	47 47 48 49	
4.9	detection Testing samples output error for the BP neural	50	
4.10	network 6-3-1 Testing samples Network output versus desired		
4.11	output for the BP neural network 6-3-1 Training samples output error for the BP neural	50 53	
4.12	network 6-2-4 Training samples output error for the BP neural	53	
4.13	network 6-8-4 Training samples output error for the BP neural	54	
4.14	network 6-5-4 Back Propagation Neural network chosen for	54	
4.15	fault classification Testing samples output error for the BP neural	55	
4.16	network 6-5-4 Training samples output error for the BP neural	57	
4.17	network 6-5-5-3 Training samples output error for the BP neural	57	
	network 6-6-6-3	J/	
FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE	
4.18	Training samples output error for the BP neural network 6-7-6-3	58	

4.19	Training samples output error for the BP neural	58
4.20	network 6-5-4-3 Back Propagation Neural network chosen for	50 59
4.21	fault isolation. Testing samples output error for the BP neural	60
	notyzork 6-5-4-3	00

### **LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

-	Artificial Neural Networks
-	Neural Net
-	Back Propagation
-	Kirchhoff's Voltage Low
-	Kirchhoff's Current Low
-	Per Unit
-	Single-Line-to-Ground fault
-	Line-to-Line fault
	- - - - - -

2LG Line-to-Line-to-Ground Voltage Transformer Current Transformer VT CT

Over Current OC

Miniature Circuit Breaker MCB

RMS

Root Mean Square
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers **IEEE**